Defendants shall fully fund the Gross Settlement Amount and the amounts necessary 

to fully pay Defendants’ employer payroll taxes owed on the Individual Class Payments within 14 

calendar days of the Effective Date of the Settlement. 

12.  From the Gross Settlement Amount, Fifty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 

Dollars and Zero Cent ($52,250.00) shall be allocated from the Gross Settlement Amount for 

settlement of claims for civil penalties under the PAGA. The Settlement Administrator shall pay 

seventy-five percent (75%) of the PAGA Payment, or Thirty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Eighty-

Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($39,187.50), to the California Labor and Workforce Development 

Agency ("LWDA"). Thirteen Thousand Sixty-Two Dollars and Fifty Cents ($13,062.50) will be 

distributed to PAGA Members. Aggrieved Employees’ Released PAGA Claims are hereby 

extinguished. 

13. The Court confirms the appointment of Plaintiff as the Class Representative, for 

settlement purposes only. In addition to any recovery that Plaintiffs are eligible to receive as a Class 

Member, the Court approves and orders Class Representative Service Payments from the Gross 

Settlement Amount in the amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($7,500.00) to Plaintiff, for her role and service as the Class Representative, for the risks and work 

attendant to that role, and for her general release of claims, both known and unknown, and waiver 

of section 1542 rights. 

14. The Court awards Three Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Eight 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($348,298.50) to Class Counsel, RAIMONDO | MILLER, ALC and Pancer 

Law Corporation as attorneys’ fees and finds this amount to be fair and reasonable in light of the 

benefit obtained for the Class. The Court grants final approval of, awards, and orders the Class